

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

In the Matter of

PARENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SCHOOLS; AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA; TORAH
UMESORAH; MESIVTA YESHIVA RABBI CHAIM BERLIN;
YESHIVA TORAH VODAATH; MESIVTHA TIFERETH
JERUSALEM; RABBI JACOB JOSEPH SCHOOL; YESHIVA
CH'SAN SOFER – THE SOLOMON KLUGER SCHOOL;
SARAH ROTTENSREICH; DAVID HAMMER; ABRAHAM
KAHAN; RAPHAEL AHRON KNOPFLER; and ISAAC
OSTREICHER,

Petitioners,

For a Declaratory Judgment and a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Act and Rules

-against-

BETTY ROSA, as Chancellor of the Board of Regents of the State
of New York; and MARYELLEN ELIA, as Commissioner of the
New York State Education Department,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	4
A. The New Guidelines	4
1. The New Guidelines Create A Mandatory Licensure Procedure.....	5
2. The New Guidelines Impose Mandatory And Rigid Statewide Standards.....	6
3. The New Guidelines Establish Mandatory, Highly-Invasive Reviews And Evaluations Without Providing Any Performance Metrics	7
4. The New Guidelines Require Private Schools To Conform To Regulators' Demands Or Be Closed	8
B. Petitioners	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Petitioners Are Entitled To Injunctive Relief.	10
A. Petitioners Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits On Each Of Their Four Separate But Related Challenges To NYSED's New Guidelines	11
1. NYSED Exceeded Its Lawful Authority By Creating A Licensing System For Private Schools	11
2. The New Guidelines Are Inconsistent With The Substantial Equivalence Provision On Which It Relies	13
a. The New Guidelines Impose Rigid, Statewide Standards That Are Inconsistent With The Substantial Equivalence Requirement	14
b. The New Guidelines Impose Intrusive Local Reviews That Are Inconsistent With The Substantial Equivalence Provision	16
3. The NYSED Failed To Follow The Procedural Requirements That Apply To Rule-Making Under The State Administrative Procedure Act.....	17
4. NYSED's New Guidelines Violate The Parent Petitioners' Rights Under The United States Constitution And The New York Constitution.....	19
a. The New Guidelines Violate Parent Petitioners' Rights To Due Process.....	19

b.	The New Guidelines Unconstitutionally Burden Petitioners' Rights To The Free Exercise Of Religion.....	22
c.	The New Guidelines Violate Parent Petitioners' Hybrid Rights To Direct The Religious Education Of Their Children.....	23
d.	The New Guidelines Infringe Upon Petitioners' Right To Free Speech.....	26
B.	Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If An Injunction Is Not Issued.....	27
C.	The Balance Of The Equities Favors Granting The Requested Injunction	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 755 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2019).....	29
<i>Albany Med. Coll. v. Lobel,</i> 296 A.D.2d 701 (3d Dep't 2002).....	27
<i>Alca Indus., Inc. v. Delaney,</i> 92 N.Y.2d 775 (1999)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,</i> 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	26
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla,</i> 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commr's v. Umbehr,</i> 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	26
<i>Beach v. Shanley,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984)	13
<i>Blackwelder v. Safnauer,</i> 689 F. Supp. 106 (N.D.N.Y. 1988)	14, 16
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod,</i> 130 A.D.2d 107 (3d Dep't 1987)	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,</i> 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	11
<i>Cnty. Charter Sch. v. Bd. of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.,</i> 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6790 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. June 18, 2013)	28
<i>Connell v. Regan,</i> 114 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep't 1986)	18
<i>Dillard Univ. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,</i> 466 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. La. 2006)	28

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Faith Int'l Adoptions v. Pompeo</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	28
<i>In re Falk</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 785 (Fam. Ct. Lewis Cty. 1981)	14
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	20
<i>In re Foster</i> , 330 N.Y.S.2d 8 (Fam. Ct. Kings Cty. 1972).....	16
<i>Hampton Univ. v. Accreditation Coun. for Pharm. Educ.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Va. 2009)	28
<i>Hodgkins v. Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Conklin</i> , 355 N.Y.S.2d 932 (Sup. Ct. Broome Cty. 1974)	12
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>In re Kilroy</i> , 467 N.Y.S.2d 318 (Fam. Ct. Cayuga Cty. 1983)	14
<i>Konishi v. Lin</i> , 88 A.D.2d 905 (2d Dep't 1982).....	27
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Melvin v. Union Coll.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 447 (2d Dep't 1993)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	19, 20
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>Packer Collegiate Institute v. University of State of New York</i> , 298 N.Y. 184 (1948)	3, 11, 12

<i>People v. Cull,</i> 10 N.Y.2d 123 (1961)	18
<i>People v. DeJonge,</i> 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993)	25
<i>People v. Grasso,</i> 54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep't 2008)	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	3, 20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	21
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	27
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Frd'n of Blind,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. New York State Dep't of Health,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 948 (1985)	17
<i>State v. Whisner,</i> 351 N.E.2d 750 (Ohio 1976)	25
<i>STS Steel, Inc. v. Maxon Alco Holdings, LLC,</i> 123 A.D.3d 1260 (3d Dep't 2014)	30
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	19
<i>Tucker v. Toia,</i> 54 A.D.2d 322 (4th Dep't 1976)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26, 27
<i>Uhlfelder v. Weinshall,</i> 10 Misc. 3d 151 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	26
<i>Waldman v. United Talmudical Acad.,</i> 147 Misc. 2d 529 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. 1990)	28

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>Wegman v. Altieri</i> , 57 N.Y.S.3d 677 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 2015)	28
<i>Weissman v. Kubasek</i> , 112 A.D.2d 1086 (2d Dep't 1985)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	21
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 102(2)(a).....	17
N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(1)(a).....	17
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3204	2, 14, 15, 17
N.Y. Educ. Law § 5001(2)(b)	12
C.P.L.R. § 7805.....	10
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, 100.10.....	18
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 100.2.....	12
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 175.21	15
New York Constitution	19, 22, 23, 26, 29
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	22, 24, 26, 29
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	19
U.S. CONST. Free Exercise Clause	14
11A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 2948.1	29
BUSINESS INSIDER (Mar. 25, 2015). http://www.businessinsider.com/what-its-like-to-attend-alternative-high-school-2015-3	15
NEW York State Education Department, Substantial Equivalency, http://www.nysesd.gov/nonpublic-schools/substantial-equivalency	4
